MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No. MB -1415-77 (1 of 4)

Know all men by these presents that RDNJ, LLC. DBA: A-Tech Paving as Principal, and a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of DOLLARS (\$211,602.90), such sum being equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of acceptance of the below described improvements by the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of six flusted Two Dollars and 2010 DOLLARS (\$211,602.90), such sum being no less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a period of four years thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following project:

Kennedy Elementary School Safe Routes to School Infrastructure Project"

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; nil for a period of five (5) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY or date of final payment whichever is first, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100% of the contract amount for the 1st year after final acceptance and 15% of the contract amount for the 2nd to 5th year after final acceptance. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon. the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office al Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

its corporate sear (where applicable) to be hereunto	caused these presents to be executed in its name and affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the IRETY has caused these presents to be executed in its authorized representative(s) on the day of Many.
(Corporate Seal) (Where applicable)	RDNJ, LLC. DBA: A-Tech Paving
	(Principal)
ATTEST:	Signed:
M.A	Authorized Representative
Jatane No	President Title
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	
Address: PO BOX 2803	5 Edmond OIL 73083 8-4741
Telephone: 400 - 41	0-4141
(Corporate Seal) (Where applicable)	International Fidelity Insurance Company
	Surety
ATTEST:	Signed: Authorized Representative
	Print:Amy Lambert
	Title: Attorney-In-Fact
	Address: 1900 NW Expressway, Suite R117, OKC, OK 7311
	Telephone: 918-299-2345

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bond No. MB-1415-77 (3 OF 4) STATE OF OKlahoma COUNTY OF OMAHOMA * 1400 EXP. 0 The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20 day of May By Jay poyle president Name and Title of NONJ UC dba A-Tech, a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Paving Witness my hand and seal this 20 day of May , 2015. INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF _____) ss: COUNTY OF The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __day of ______, 20___, Name and Title Witness my hand and seal this ____ day of ______, 20__. Notary Public My Commission Expires:

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bond No. MB-1415-77 (4 OF 4)

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss:	
COUNTY OF)	
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	day of, 20,
Name and Title	
Partner (agent) on behalf of	, a partnership.
Witness my hand and seal this day of	, 20
	Notary Pub
My Commission Expires:	
CITY OF NORMAN	
Approved as to form and legality thisday of	line , 2015
	K
	City Attorn
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this	day of, 20
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	Mayor

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

BARRY HERRING, PAM SLATON, AMY LAMBERT, AUDREY MCCRAW, JANE HENDON, VICKY JARVIS, SHANNON NICHOLAS

Jenks, OK.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Chief Executive Officer or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 22nd day of July, 2014.

GULLTY MGHANGE SEAL OF SEAL OF

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

About hit

ROBERT W. MINSTER Chief Executive Officer (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 22nd day of July 2014, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

day o

Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary